

No. 16-373

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, PETITIONER

v.

ANZ SECURITIES, INC., RESPONDENT

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS AS  
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

MAX W. BERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP  
1251 AVENUE OF THE  
AMERICAS, 44TH FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NY 10020  
(212) 554-1400  
MAX@BLBGLAW.COM

BLAIR NICHOLAS  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP  
12481 HIGH BLUFF DRIVE  
SAN DIEGO, CA 92130  
(858) 793-0070

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER  
KLAUSNER, KAUFMAN, JENSEN  
& LEVINSON  
7080 NW 4TH STREET  
PLANTATION, FL 33317  
(954) 916-1202

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
<p style="text-align: center;">THE <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> RULE AVOIDS WASTE AND MULTIPLICITY OF ACTIONS AND IS ESSENTIAL TO REALIZE THE BENEFITS OF EFFICIENCY OF CLASS AC- TIONS</p>	
A. Institutional Investors Have an Obligation to Protect the Funds with Which They Have Been Entrusted .....	6
B. Holding <i>American Pipe</i> Inapplicable to the Three- Year Limitations Period Under the Securities Act and the Five-Year Period Under the Exchange Act Imposes Wasteful and Unnecessary Nonlitigation Costs on Institutional Investors.....	8
C. Holding <i>American Pipe</i> Inapplicable Imposes Even More Wasteful and Unnecessary Litigation Costs on All Parties to the Litigation and on the Judicial System.....	15
D. The Rationales for the <i>American Pipe</i> Rule Apply Equally Here .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
APPENDIX—LIST OF AMICI CURIAE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah,</i> 414 U.S. 538 (1974) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	22
<i>In re Bank of New York Derivative Litig.,</i> 320 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17, 18
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	9, 11, 13, 15
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co. v. Parker,</i> 462 U.S. 345 (1983) .....	10, 17, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>In re Direxion Shares ETF Trust,</i> 279 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin,</i> 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	21
<i>Eisenberg v. Gagnon,</i> 766 F.2d 770 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	24
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 563 U.S. 804 (2011).....	14

<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	9-10, 13, 15
<i>Hildes v. Arthur Andersen LLP</i> , 734 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Joseph v. Wiles</i> , 223 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Lexecon Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes &amp; Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998).....	20
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	14
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	23
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , 312 F.R.D. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	16
<i>In re Petrobras Sec. Litig.</i> , No. MDL 2728, 2016 WL 4153597 (J.P.M.L. Aug. 5, 2016).....	20
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	21

<i>Police &amp; Fire Retirement System of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc., 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013)</i> .....	16
<i>Realmonde v. Reeves, 169 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999)</i> .....	21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i> .....	23
<i>Vanguard Specialized Funds v. VEREIT Inc., No. CV-15-02157-PHX-ROS, 2016 WL 5858735 (D. Ariz. Oct. 3, 2016)</i> .....	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)</i> .....	9, 11, 13, 15, 21
<i>Yang v. Odom, 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	23-24
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII .....	24
Clayton Antitrust Act of 1914 .....	24
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A) .....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B) .....	7

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	22, 23
Securities Act of 1933 .....	2, 3, 4, 12, 16
§ 11, 15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	8, 9
§ 12, 15 U.S.C. § 77l.....	8, 9
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m.....	2, 8, 24
§ 27(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I), 15 U.S.C. § 77z- 1(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I) .....	23
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 .....	2, 3, 4, 12, 16, 24
§ 20A(b)(4), 15 U.S.C. § 78t-1(b)(4) .....	2-3
§ 21D(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I), 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)(I).....	23
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998).....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a).....	19, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b).....	2, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	4, 9, 11, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C) .....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) .....	21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)(v) .....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(4) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3) .....	17
Securities and Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	9, 14

### **Other Authorities**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995), <i>reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N. 730 (1995).....	23
Brief of Civil Procedure and Securities Law Professors as Amici Curiae, <i>Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. of Miss. v.</i> <i>IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , No. 13-640, 2013 WL 8114524 (U.S. filed Dec. 26, 2013) .....	9



Brief of Defendants-Appellants Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras, et al., <i>Univ. Superannuation Scheme Ltd. v. Petróleo Brasileiro S.A.-Petrobras</i> , No. 16-1914-cv (2d Cir. filed July 21, 2016) .....	15
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2016 Year in Review</i> (2017), available at <a href="http://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2016-YIR">www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Filings-2016-YIR</a> .....	12, 13
